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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) and (b): Salt deposits have been located around the Tso-Kar lake in the Rupshu area of Ladakh district, during the 1967-68 field season. Other mineral deposits located in Jammu and Kashmir include lignite, borax, sulphur, bauxite, limestone, gypsum and graphite.

TraIDiDg of per_Del ror Steel plaDt.

-808. SHRI BASUMATARI: Will the Mini~ter of STEEL, MINES AND ME-TALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India will not have to depend on foreign countries for training of personnel for steel plants; and

(b) whether it is also a fact that there are adequate facilities and trained people in India to train the per~onnel for setting up steel plants?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL MINES AND
METALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI): (a) By and large, the requirements of technical training for the operation and maintenance of Steel Plants can be met within the country. Foreign training is generally necessary for the operation/maintenance of new types of equipments which may be installed for the first time and for the study of new equipments elsewhere and improvements in existing equipment. in advanced countries.

(b) Although considerable expertise has developed in the matter of design and preparation of Detailed Project Reports etc. and the Hindustan Steel Works Construction Ltd. has been set up by Government for the construction of future Steel Plants, foreign assistance may still be necessary for some time to come for the construction/erection, commissioning etc. of Steel Plants.

Sale of Imported NyloD Yan by S3.C.

- 809. SHRI R. K. AMIN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether It is a fact that the State Trading ('{)rporation had imported nylon yam which was auctioned in the market;

(b) whether it is also a fact that the indigenous manufacturers were in a position to supply nylon yarn at that time; and

(c) if so, the reasons for wasting our precious foreign exchange on its import?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHO. SHAFJ QURESHI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Nylon yarn has been imported by S. T. C. only to fill the gap between the indigenous demand and supply.

(c) Does not arise.

Special Police EstabUshment Report on Lakshmiratan Cotton Mills Co.

Limited, Kanpur

- 810. SHRl S. M. BANERJEE: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any report on the investigations made by the Special Police Establishment into the First Information Report filed by the Company Affairs Department in 1966 against the Lakshmiratan Cotton Mills Co.
Ltd., Kanpur, has been submitted to Government; and

(b) if so, the action taken by Government thereon?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) A charge-sheet has been filed against the management for the offence of criminal conspiracy to commit criminal breach of tru,t.

GeolOKical Survey of Llmestooe Deposits near
Dharam!lllia

4734. SHRI HEM RAJ: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3502 on the 8th December, 1967 and state:

(a) whether lhe report 0' the Ocoloaical Survey of India regardin8 the Limestone Deposits near Dhanllnsala has since been completed;

